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Claims Analyst
Ford Motor Company
Parklane Towers Weat, Sujre 300 _

Theea Parklans Boulevand
Dearhorn, MI 48126-2563

Re:  Imsured
Allstare Claim Wo.
Date of Lass

. Lose Loeation
CO File Na.

Dwar Mr. Norton:

Insuranes Company (“Allstate™) in connection with the October 5, 2001 ire P
located 2 Sate Fe, Texas (the “Prernises™). Az 3 re

andfor to be mads pamsttant to an inwrance policy aetween Allstate and
Allstate is entitied to assert elaims against any third pare. s that are or may be
respans the damages, which have been aqtimated at $175,000.00.

We have leamed duging onr mitial mvegtigation that the Grs erigin ted in & 1997 Ford F-
150 pick-p iruck. It is believed to iwve been enuged by an slectrica) ficl e, Plaase allow this

letter o place you of a claim by Allstate sgamst Ford ity Company for the
damagey cavead home, _

Please notify your lability iasarance carsicr of claim immed{ately.
Becausa Ford may have caused this fire end the damsges to hoine, your ingurance

curier mxy havo an intereat in the investigntion of the catute snd origin «: this fire. Ons of the
prineipal purposes of this letter is to cnable yon and/or your lability i murance company to
pl':tinipawinminvmﬁg:ﬁunofﬂ:o:iﬁnandmueofﬂmﬂmmdm:uhmmhﬁmu
with respect ta the pressrvation of physieal evidence. You and your « grier are invited and
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encouraged $o inspect the scono in its untoipched condition. The Prentis:) are secured, so pleass
scheduie al] inspections u&mmymnmdudjnimmm.htqmi:':mn of Magnifacts,
at (713) 686-3228 as sacm as possible, Time is of 1h2 essence tg mspe :; this scens to we may

[N F R B

In addition, if you helieve ather third parties should bs placed on notice of this fire logs,
plesge contact me immediately.

Thank you for your immediate attention and cooperation in this watter. Please call me if
youi bave any questions,

Sincerely,
COZEN O"CONNOR
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. ARZEND 1
Ford Matar Company i e OF THE
Office of General Counsel '- eﬁééiggygﬂﬁﬂr—ui
Parklanes Tower West =
St 300
Deerborn, MI 48126
Atn: Shewn Nath
Our clafm S
Alexander Myack
DOL: 12-4-04
vin# IFMZUTIEZLE
2032 Ford Expedition X1.T
Fire losa
Dear Ms. Nath:

Plaase accept this letter as notice of claim for e fire loss to the above nofed vehicle. The vehicle is
currently being held at a salvags yard to be inspected by Ford. We will bold the file for 60 days in ocder
to allow Ford the time Lo assign an investlgatar.

Plense contact me to discuss this claim.

Thank you.

Litigation Reprcmntmw
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§ HARRIS CO XA% m
VS. § . g
FORD MOTOR COMPANY AND § . LD sg%
RUSSELL & SMITH FORD 8 TUDICIAL i
(ot

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
COMES NOW, FIRE INSURANCE EXCHANGE as Subrogee of [
bercizafter roférred to as Plainsiff, complaining of and against FORD MOTOR COMPANY and
Rmsm&mponn,mmfmdm jointly as Defendants, and for canse of action
would respectiidly show unto the Court and Jury the foliowing:
L.
. Defendant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, & foreign corporation duing business inthe State
of Texas and who may be gerved by aui-_ving its registered agent: CT CORPORATION SYSTEM,
230N, ST. PAUL STREET, DALLAS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS 7320L.
Defendant, RUSSELL & SMITH FORD, a corpotation doing business in the State of
" Texas and who may be served by serving itz repistered agent: WILLIAM C. SMITH, 3444
SOUTH LOOP WEST, Housinm, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS 77025.
I
Plaintiff slleges thai this case should be governed by Rule 190.3 (Level 2).
| . |
This Court has jurisdiction over Ford Motor Company bacause it iz a nom-resident
" company which has done business In and is continuing contacts with Texss and is amendabile

S 1o service by a Texas Court.

EASE-00n=LL1-23853



This C::-T:i-rthasjurisdicﬁunum RUSSELL & SMITH FORD becausa itis a
corporation doing husiﬁ-:ss in the State of Tﬁﬁ with its principle place of business in the State
of Texas.

This Court has jurisdiction aver the controversy becanse the damages are within the
jurisdictional limits of this Court.

Venue is proper in Harris County becanse ali or substantial parts af the evenis or
ﬁﬂiﬂm giving rise to thie claim occurred in Harris County.

Iv.

I o<1t 2 Ford picic-up ac RUSSELL & SMITH FORD in Hauston, Harris

County, Texaz. For alﬁeriod of time, the unit functioned as it was intended 0. It then buruad

o T——

On November 23, 2004, the Ford pick-up urst into flame, burning the garage. tha
uﬂrrwhiuhiuthegu;aeanﬂmchofﬂz-hmr. Most of the contents in the horme
wan ejther desiroyed or severely damaged.

: v.

On November 3, 2004, Plaintiff was using the Ford pick-up in a marmmer intended by
the manufacturer in that they were uving it for transpoctation and sioring it in a garage when it
was it used. They were using #t In precizely the manner in which pecple are intended to use
their Ford pick-upes. Itwasnutbdngﬁimdurahmd.

The Ford pick-up waa dafective and unaafe for i intended putpose at the time it laft
s comrol of FORD MOTOR COMPANY and sold by RUSSELL & SMITH FORD o the
Phillipg’. The Ford pick-up was unreasonably dangerous a8 was proven by the fire which

" enguifed el Jeome. These defects wers the producing cause of PlaintifP's insured's

injurics and damages.

Mﬂj.m



design 2nd mamdecturs of the Ford pick-up was in the axcluzive control of Ford Motor

V1.

The Defendants were negligmtinma.nufm:-mringmdsel]jngihe Ford pick-up ina
n:ahnt;r that insured it wauld aot overheat, ignite or explode. This act andfor amission, taken
by itself, was the proximate cause of Plaintiff's injuries and demages.

Piainﬁﬁmaynmb:ablemmnmapa:iﬂcamﬂlegettn;acunfmgﬁgemmm
anﬂl&pmafﬂm]}eﬁnﬂaﬂtmﬁminthatreguﬂmpmliaﬂy“dﬂ:inﬂnhmwledge
of Ford Motor Company and its dealer. [n the alteraative, if Plaintiff is unable to prove
specific acts of pegligent manufacturs, Plaintiff relies-on the doctrine of res ipsa loquinr, In
thit connection, Plaintif¥ would show that the character of the cccurrence giving rise to this
liﬁgaﬁnnhmhthntitwuulduuthwehappnﬁdinﬂnahmmnfmgﬁgm,amimatme
Compauy and ita dealer at the time that the negligencs probably occurred. Plaintiff has no -
ufmmjnmgmemeﬁndnrmnurmwhiﬂhmePMdMWummfamm;landit
minmmawfrsimmd’apuamsinnmmnmmndiﬁonitmsmwhenhmmc
control of Rord Motor Company and its dealer. m,mmmcmuymﬁmﬂ
ﬁmmgﬁm'mthummﬂacmmnfthuFmdpick-up.Whinhmﬂilmwu ﬁmﬂﬂm

' cause of the injuries and damages sustained by Plaintiff and its ingureds,

VL
Ford Motor Compuny snd it dealer expresaly and impliedly warranied 1o o[
tha the Ford pick-rp was of merchantble quality and was safe andl & for the purposes
intended when used under ordinary circumstances and in an osdinasy memmer. Ford Motor

Compwmdiuduhrwmammhmmwhhrmpﬂwmmm&-npmditwuﬁut

‘ mmmuwmdmltmmmmmwmmmmm of

Plalngd{fs insoreds, th- Plamntf'smsmedssuﬂamdmiesfntwhiuhtheym

EReT-283-LC1-2391



insured through Plaintiff as set farth halow whish was the proximate result of the breach of the
warranty.
WVIIIL.

Plaimiffimumdm-hnmonﬁumbuzs,mm,mmmmwasmmu
and severely dameged due to the negligence and other wrongful acts on the part of the
Defendants. Immediately before said fire. the house was in first class condition. Immediately
following the fire, the house had a reasonable market value in and around Harris County,
Texas of an amomt which is within the jurisdictional liraits of this Caurt less than it value
immediately proceding said fire. Alterpatively, Plaintif would show that the cast w repair
saidhuusemdtnmturelit:mucnnt&nm.a.ndadditinnallivingemmsesmimfonmrmndiﬁun
m;auairmwhichiswiﬂﬁnthujurisdi:ﬁomlﬁmiunfﬁlisCamt Plaintiff wonld further show
that such costs were reasonable and necesgary in end aromd Harris County, Texas and did net
mhmﬁevamunfthahﬁ;uurbelongingsbeyumiﬁmumhhmummpimmm
fire.

X ‘

Plaintif insuced the bome of the [ = weL! 21 the contents within the bullding,
Undear the terms of that policy, Plaimtiff paid on behalf of the Phillips an ameunt which i3
. within the jurisdiconai limits of this Court for property damage to their home, coments and
additional ltving expenscd. The aticd also had 2 deductible. Plalntiff now sues for this

WHEREFDRE.EREIMSESCDNEIDERED. Plaintiff praya that Defendants be cited in
mmufhwmappﬁrandmwerhmin.andthatupmuialherenf.Plajndﬂhnejudgment
against Defendacts for the dzmnlu mentioned above, pius coats of coust, plus pre- and post-

Judgment interest and for such other relief to which Plaintiff may show itself to be juscly

m‘“-u::l.m



entitied.

Respectfully submitted,

CULP & LITTLE
=
=

11211 Katy Freeway, Suit= 610
Houaton, Texas 77079
Telephone: (713) 599-1000
Facsimile: {713} 599-1007

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

ERRZ-22s5-L01-3503
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

- V5.
FORD MOTOR COMPANY AND

RUSSELL & 3SMITH FORD

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

ﬂ JUDICIALD mgmer

: =
REQUEST FOR DISCLOSURE B <
c:'_ e,
s ";-

-
(A

mmmmmmm

TO: Defendant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, by serving it along with
Petition upon Defendant’s registered agent, CT CORPORATION SYSTEM %s’t{%,
PAUL STREET, DAITLAS, TEXAS 75201 '{:':-,
Pursuant to Rule 194 you are requastad to disclose within 30 days of service of this

requiest, the information or matsrial described i Rule 194.2, A through I, Texas Rules of Civil

Procedurs,

Bar No. 12426200
11211 Katy Preeway, Suite §10
Houston, Tx. 77079
Telephons: {713) 399-1000
Facsimils: (713) 599-107

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFE
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF %' *#

V8.
FORD MOTOR COMPANY AND
RUSSELL & SMITH FORD

%
&
3
%
W

TO: Defendant, RUSSELL & SMITH FORD, by serving it along with Plaimtiff's Original
Petition upon iis registered agent: William C. Smith, 3440 South Loop West, Houston,
Texas 77025

Pursuant 1o Rule 194 yon are requested to disclose within 30 days of servics of this
mquest, '.‘]1!: mformation or makerial described in Rule 1942, A throngh I, Texas Rules of Civit
1

Pracechre.

11211 Xary Freeway, Suim 610
Hguston, Tx. 77079

Telaphone: (713) 599-1000
Facaimile: (713) 599-1007

ATTORKEY FOR PLAINTIFE

ERSN-20%.1 01-Zuns






. AINNING OF CONTACT

MAR 17 2005

| 772006 VOICE OF THE CUSTOMER TRAGKING SYSTEM 06.00.04
B T OGCISSUE CASENBR: 17

IEGION: 24 ORLANDO ZONE:  Bi OFENED: 0aormans
VIN:  AFTZX1725iN ENGINE: 2 VEHTYPE: T CLOSED:  03/16/2005
LAST NAME: STATUS: GLOSED
;DWEEI:EE . FIRET NAME: - MI:
oIrY: STATE: FL TP ]
HOME PHONE:

MODEL YEAR: 2001 MODEL: F150 SUPEFACAB 4¥2 STYLESIDE
MILEAGE; T2000

DEALEH NAME: GREENWAY FORD, INC. SALES CODE; F24224
RAEASON CODE: 0782 LEGAL - AGCIDENT / FIRE

SYMPTOMS: 704100 FIRE/'SMOKE VISIBLE FLAME

ORIGIN: CACI3S - US CONCERN CASE BASE COMMUMICATICN: PHONE
ACTION: 705 - CONTACT ADVANCED TO OQC

DOCUMENT: ANALYST. PERAVEE1 BRAVEBOY FITTLIN

BATE, 031 &2008 TIME; 15.30.28;

ACTION DATAFCOMMENTS:

CUSTOMEH SAID: -CUST SAYS THAT HIS VEH CAUGHT ON FIRE QN SAT
. MAR. 12TH, 2006 AND THERE WAS SOME DAMAGE DONE TG THE PARK
NG LOT WHERE THE YEH WAS-CUST IS CALLING TO BRING THISTO F
ORD'S AT TENTION-CUST SAYS THAT HE IS AWARE THATHIS VEH IE N
OT PAAT OF THE RECALL-CUST SAYS THAT A REPOAT WAS FILED WITH

THE FIRE DERPT-NO OTHER CONCERNSDEALER SAID: GREENWAY FORD |

NG 3001 EAST COLONIAL DRIYEORLAMDO, FL 328 7DISTANCE: 13.2

PBA: Ddga2

INFORMATION TO THE FOAD OGC DEPARTMENT. YOU WILL BE CONTACTE

. 3 MILER TEL: {407) 275-32D0CRC ADVISED: | WILL FORWARD THIS

D WITHIN 3-5 BUSINESS DAYS.

CONSUMER AFFAIRS O3 72006 FAMOGIM

EAirS—08-LC1-2306
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"IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF COLUMBIA COUNTY-.-

.- STATE OF GEORGIA WHELE 10 Fi ke I3
) g
Flalmdffs, b L
) C.A File No.: BO0HCVD3 19
vi. ]
)
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, )
)
Defendant, )
-

COMPLAINT FOR PERSONA]. INFIFRIES AND PROPERTY DAMAGE

come Now, I isiffs herein, and file this,
their complaine, against Ford Motor Company, and respectfully show to this Henorable
Cumﬂmfollmﬂna:

JURISDICTION AND VENUE
1.

Ford Motor Company is a forelgn corporation dolng business in the Srate of
Georgla; therefore, jurlsdietion and venue are proper. The Defendant’s agent for service
of process s CT Corporation System and may be served at 1201 Peachtree Street, N.E.,

Atlanta, GA S0361.
FACTS SUPPORTING CLAIM

2.
That oh May 15, 2002, Plairtiff was the owner of a 1996 F-150 Pick-Up Truck.

EROS-GR5-LC1-2587



3.
That on that date, the manufacturer, Ford Motor Company, knew that the Ford F-
150 suffered from a malfunction defect and other irregularities which made it a hazard
toconsunens, :
4,

causing a fire and desrroying Plaintiifs’ property and causing personal infury o the
e

That as a restilt of the Defendant’s negilgence in placing int the stream of
commerce a product with a known defect, the Plalmiffs have sustelned property damage
in exocess ofi??j[ﬂﬂ.ﬁ]u@mpermmnmmnlhﬂuﬂsmchﬂngm,pam
and suffering, and other Injuries,

5.

6.

That as & resuk of the Defendant’s negligence, the Plaingiffs inaurred medical
expenses which the Plaimitt, [ s cxitted o recover as a result of
the Defendant’s negligence.

7.

That the Defendant placed Into commeres a defective prodiset knowing that i

would have similar or ke consequencet on the pubie.

EARa-533-1C1-2508
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WHEREFORE, having set out the true allegations conained herein, your Plainsiffs

respectiully pray the following:
a That they be gramed general and speclal damages in an amount of
$175,000.00; ¢

b.  Thattheybe granted wisl by fury;

@ ‘'That they have such ocher and further relief &5 this Court deems mest and
proper.

Respectfully

This of May, 2004.

ENOS-DRE-1.C1-2909
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CUNNINGIAM NELLVILLE, GRS BOX 1278
INVESTIGATIVE RGIA J007
Iul;' 17, 2002

Allison English
Mark Adfustment
P.O. Box 870290

Stone Mowmmsin, Gooygia 30087

Client File No. MEN125201
CLS. File No. 0225435

THIS 18 A PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION FROM AGENT TC
PRINCIPAL. IFIT BEESSENTIAL THAT ANY PART OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN BE TRANSMITTED TO YOUR REPRESENTATIVE, FLEASE DO NOT DISCLOSE
T3 SOURCE. '



1L INVESTIGATION

e Avisal snd photographic Inspection of the fire-damaged siructure was conductad; debeds
was maved; a nos acele schernutic wes drawr; e copy of the fire dapertment incident report

vas obtained; snd inflstzoel interviews wers conducted wit
22 The fire-damaged structnee was & one-Story, carport'starage shed asa located babind the
main residencs, The gtructare wes serviced by electralty. For refereace prrposes the

structore is considered &3 facing south.

23 Figures 1 thwough 4 sre vepresentative of the exterior inspection of the strucinre.

1
"
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Amp;ufhmmwmemﬁmdmdi:mdundh
review. The roport lists the canse of the fire as an unapocified short in the aca of the
sagine compartment of the Ford F150.

Anm&mﬂiﬂummmdmdw_

2.6.1

263

I sitc: ot thery tond compacted Ford. shont the firs and neceived

& fetter wanting information on what wes repiaced and what waa damagad
o the veblole. To stated that be had retamned the infhrmation to Ford. Ho
sixied that he got & second request from Fond for the infiemation and
‘thought that the two letters probebly crossed in the meil. [
sbcwend this imesstipetors 2 claim on & class action mit againet Ford Motor
company. Ha provided this investigator with copies of theze papem.

st e crove the 1996 Ford F-150 XL spproximateiy two
miles 1o his son's honds and back hefore: the firs.

I ztotod that her Ensband had been back home for appraximestely

30 to 45 mipudes and they wene on the foont parth when shie hesnd the tvock
trying to crank. She stated that she told him somehody wag trying to stesl
Tl trvackc smch he said, “No, it can’t be., T have fhe keys in my pocket.” She
gtated that she got up, sterted through the houss and noticad the fire. She,
stnted fhwt she yelled s her hosbnd end be ran srovnd back and sew fire
contiing from under this hood of fifs 1996 Ford F-150 XL. Shwe stetcd that
after sha yallad st her Inesband sbe picked up the phone and it was not
waking, She stabed fhat ghe exited the strocturs, weat down 10 the
highway, fiegged down » pamsing metoriat axd used hin cedl phone to call
911. meﬁfnwmmmaﬁwm



2.7

264 [ o thet aftee s i yedlied 16 him about the fire, ho wert out
snd maved 8 Ford Taires that was sitting next to the 1996 Ford F-150 XT..
He staied that the only five was coming out of the hood and rolling up
towand the top of the shedat that time, Fls stated that by the time ha moved
tho Tmurun and came back the fire waa too hot to remove any othwer vehicles,
At that time he got a water hoge and sprayed it on the propane ank to keep
ftoool. Ha stated that he susiained boms on his body while trying to the
move the Tarie and to keep the propans tank coal.

265 I sieccd that the 1996 Ford F-1 50 XT. had approximatcly 40,000
miles on it. [ state that he hed pever any problems with the
vehicle gince he purchased it. He stated that he did all of the oil and air
filter changesa, He strtad that the Ford LTD was a 1989 modal with 33,000
tailes on it and the king oab truck was a 1991 model with 43,000 miics on
it,

Additiors! photagrephn not used in this report are enclosed for your canvemience. The
negatives for nl photographs are oa fils at Cunningham Investigative Services.

= ' ERgS-BOS-1.C1-2604



3.1

32

i3

33

III. ANALYSIS

This analysis in based upon tha gite inspection, reviewof the photographs, snd nfosmation
from {nformsl interviews,

The born pattesna revealed that the fire ol ginated in the area of & 1996 Ford F-150 XL near
the west end of the stractane.

The remains of shocted electric branch elrcuitry were found within the dash of tha 1996
Ford F-150 XI. Thsee fackws indicate thet elcotrically generated heat from =
mdetmrmined malfimetion of the electric teanch cirouliry within the vehicle camot be
ruled oot e the canse of the five. Closs inapestion af the vehicls when all iterested parties
can he present will be neceesary 1o determine e exact malfonction that mey bave cansed
the: five.

Woather was 5ot 2. camse or contributing factor in this fire. ‘The lougitde and latimds of
the shuctore were obtained and » Eghtning sttike seport can be obtained Inter with this
mformetion if pecestary.



41

I¥. CONCLUSIONS

Baged vpoa the dbsorvetions and investigation to date, it ix the opimion af Commingham
Tnvestigativa Services dit the May 15, 2002 fire st $24 Louisvills Rond, Grovetown,
Geargis, ociginated in the awe of the 1956 Ford F-150 XL newr the weat end of the
structore.

4.2 Ttis alng fhe opinion of Corminghern Investigative Services that electrically gansretod heat
Foomn s wrsdeterrsined malfimction of the slectric branch cincaltry within the welilche camot
be ruled ont as the canse of the fire. Cloae inspection of the vehicle when all imteresiad
parties czn bo present will be necessacy to detemine the exact malfmmction that mey heve
canged the fire.

CUNNINGHAM INVESTEGATIVE SERVICES
‘Williun M. Knight, Jr., CFL -
‘ﬁ(m %«é
Kevin T. Caminghoen, CF.L
WME/KTClchofabe
i
29

-y EHOS-08-LC1-2608
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HAY 0 6 2005

PROGRESSIVE
Flanza Respond Ta:
2928 Fakwnbiry Road
Fiverview, FL 19889
Telephone: (8130 3831333
Fax: §13-3631340
May 2, 2005
Ford Motor Company
Consumex Complainta
Park lane Towera West, Suite 300
Dearborn, Michi .
. R gon 48126 I AR RO S et
! HIECHVED H
i LT LIRS
Ref: 2001 Ford F-150, Vehicle Fire | OMAY 56 op05
Owner: aE R i s :
Peters P ENZRAL COUNBEL |

Policy
Claim#

To whom it may concern,

Progreasive Inqurance is in the process of conducling a cause and origin on the
aforementioned vehicle, belanging to our insured. A preliminary investigation has
determined that while the vehicle parked and unoccupied a fire started in the enpine
compartment and quickly engulfed the rest of the vehicle. The fire caused extensive
damage and the vehicle is a total loss. This vehicle was parked adjacent to another
vehicle that was also burned and sustaioed damage.

‘We are sending you this letter to advise you of our intent to have a Cause & Origin
inspection completed on the vehicle, We would like to coordinate with you a date and
timme that 18 convenient for one of your representatives to be present at the inspection. Be
advised that an invesive exploration of the vehicls 1s in order to determine the precise
cause of the fire.

Any iteens removed will be retained by our vendor, Advanced Engineering Associates,
will be retained until such time as their inveatigative analysis is completed.




Please contact me by 05/13/05, If 1 do not hear from you by this date we wili proceed
with our examination.

Please contact me by telephone at your earliest conveaience at 813-299-8171

sincerely,

Investigator, Special Invesfigations Unit
Propreasive Insurance
(813) 299-8171

Efors-08-1C1-2521






State Farm Insurance Companies
ﬂl-'lll.lull‘

CLANA OFFICE

7" B. FERMETER PX, ORL

April 2, 2003 o NIHVILLE, TH 37211
Fard Motor Company

Parklane Towers Weat, Ste 400

3 Parklane Blvd

Dearborn, MI 48126-2568
*Certifiad Mail—Retum Recsipt Requested**

" RE: Claim Number:
Our Insured &
Date of Loas : March 19, 2003
Mzake, Model & Year of Product: Ford, F150, 1997
Vehicle Identification Number : 1FTDX1861 VNN

Dear Ford Motot Company:

The identified vebicle is insured by State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insuranze Cowmpany. This vehicle experienced & fire.

State Farm would like to give you an opportunity to inspect the vehicle and
give you advance notice of our potential subrogation claim.

Please contact me at (615) 781-5122 to set up a time for your inspection.

Sincerely,
. : \ﬂq? ,\C"U
- ) \"».a" Q
AN : - o A
Tim Harvey ' - 3 \P
Claim Representetive ,

State Farm Mutual Amtomaobile Insurance Company

ER0S-338-LC1~2672






Unified

Investipations & Sciences, Inc.

2887 South Mendenhall, Suite 2 -
Memphis, Tetnessee 38115
913754062
Fax 91-375-42%

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
REFPORT NUMBER-One and Final

May 14, 2001
PREPARED FOR:  Nationwide Insurance Company

129 W, Sunbridge Drive
Fayetteville, AR 72703

ATTENTION: Rodney Boles

—_— .

DATE OF LOSS: April 13, 2001
LOSS LOCATION: I - i1 le, AR
POLICY NUMBER: Unknown

comna

UIS FILE NUMBER: TNO1-02386

THIE REPCET B3 FURNISHED AS FRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL TO ADDRESSEE, RELEASE TO ANY
OTHER COMPANY, CONCEEN DB INDIVIDITAL 15 THE SOLE EPSPOMSTHILITY OF ADDRESSEE. .

BAOE—0a8-1 (1-2823
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ASSIGNMENT

Asslgnment recelved April 18, 2081, to conduct a vehicle fire investigation.
The investigation commenced on April 3{,

DETERMINATION OF ORIGIN AND CAUSE
Physical evidence supports the opinion that this fire originated in the primary
battery fuse and electrical distribution panel located in the engine
compartment on the right side of the firewall. The cause of the fire is
consistent with an electrical malfunction occurring within the wiring harness
and other electrical components present inside the primary battery fuse and
electrical distribution panel.
Information and cther factors avallable to support origin are:

s Burn and char patterns

¢ Fire spread and direction of travel [

= Heat atress and oxidation patterns

o  Witness statements

« Arcing and beading visible on wires at lacation of primary battery
fuse and electrical distribution panel

- E;limaryha&erjrﬁmauhluwn
- Firerei:nrt
* Fhotographs
Information and other factora available to support cause are:
= Burnand char patterns
« Heatatreas and oxidation patterns
» Elimination of other sources of ignition

. Ardngviﬁihlennwﬂrm_inpﬂm&ryhattmyﬁme and electrical
distribution panel

» Primary battary fuses blown

EARYS-085-LC1-2824



TNO1-02386 (2) May 14, 2006

» Photographs
C TION

M. Boles of Nationwide Insurance Company and the maurecl-
present during all or a portion of the fire scene examination.

The involved vehicle suffered m’{jﬂm while parked in front of
8 convenience store located at onti Blvd in Tontitown,
Arkansas, The vehicle was transported to Iy Ave, inSpringdale,
Arkansas, where it was examined on April 30, 2001.

The vehicle is a 1997 Ford F-15{, 4x4 extended cab pick-up truck. The vehicle
was equipped with a fuel injected V/8 engine and an autornatic transmission.
Arkansas I was displayed on the truck, The expiration date was
June 2001. The vehicle identification number was 1FTDX18WE VI

Exterior examination revealed no pre-fire collision damage. The plastic grill |
was burned away and a large hole was burned and melted in the hood '
covering the engine compartment, with the heaviest damage to the hood
. caswentrated near the right side firewall. The windshield was cracked and
: bumed above the tight side firewall. The right fronk fender and inner fender
were burmed and plastic had dripped onto the tire below however the tire was
not burned.

Examination of the underside of the vehicle revealed no fire damage. The
engine starter and attached electrical wiring were undamaged. Examination
produced no evidence of shorting or arcing indicative of an electrical
malfunction. BExamination of the fuel lines and fuel Fiter, kocated beneath the
vehicle and along the frame, produced no evidence of leakage or fire
causation.

Examination of the passenper compartment revealed it suffered light amoke
damage. Examineation of the passenger compartment’s wiring harmess and
electrical circuits produced no evidence of shorting, arclng, or beading,.

BExamination proceeded to the ehgine compartment, which displayed heavy
fire damage. The hood covering the engine compartment displayed massive
fire damnge and was partially melted. As previously mentioned, the heaviest
damage to the hood was concentrated near the right side firewall. All plastic
‘engine compartment components displayed moderate/heavy fire damage and
were partial(y melted, All rubber and vinyl hoses were burned or deatroyed.
The piastic radiator cowling was bumned. The radiator, although damaged,

Efes-0as5-LC1-282%



P @ May 1. 2001

remained intact The battery displayed moderate fire damage from flame
impingement and was partially melted. Batbery cables were not attached to the
battery. Examination of the engine compartment electrical circuits and wiring
harneas revealed heavy fire damage. Wires were brittle with small amounts of
arcing and beading visible on wires aml connections in or near the electrical
distribution and primary battery fuse panel. Examination revealed the
primary battery fuses were blown. Most all insulation was burned from the
wiring harness in or near the panel, with damage ko the wiring harness
insulation decreasing in geverity as the fire spread from the primary battery
fuse panel! acrosa the engine compariment to the driver's side of the engine
compartment. Examination of the engine compartment fuse panel revealed
some buming and melting fo the exterior plastic case covering the fuse panet.
Examination of the blade type fuses within the fuse panel tevealed alight fire
damage to the top of some fuses however; examination revealed the fuses
were not blown. Examination of engina compartment fuel lines, fuel rails, and
injectora produced no evidencs of leakage or fire cansation. Engine and
transmission lubrication levels were within limits, Information obtained froch
the insured revealed the engine was not running and had been shut-off for |
approximately two minutes prior to the fire being discoverad.

Please refer to the Vehicle Intpection Report for further information.

INVESTIGATION

The alarm was received on April 13, 2001, at 11:52 A M. Fire units from the
Tontitown Volunteer Fire Department responded, arriving at 1156 AM.

According to fire departiment records, the Bre originated in the engine
carnpartrment and the canse is undetermined.

_vasini;ervl&wed.mfuﬂuwmgisanummxynfhis

remarks:

I .~ < that he had driven the truck approximately five
miles to a nearby convenience store. He shut-oft the engine and was
getting his checkbook from the center console when he was alerted b0
the fire by a passerby. White amoke was coming from the engine
compartment followed quickly by dark smoke,

B < oi=d no problems with the vehicle or its electrical
system prior to the fire and no repairs have been made.



TNO1-02386 @ May 14, 2001

Mz. Rodney Boles of Nationwide Insurance Company conducted in-depth
interviews and remrded statements.

COMMENTS

As instructed, this file is being placed on inactive status, If in the future
follow-up is needed, the file can easily be reactivated.

EXHIBITS

1

2)

Vehicle inspection Report
30 Photographs with Explanation Sheet

3) Fire Report

4}  Extra Photographs _ i
Richard M. West Sr., CFI
Senior Investigator
5(1-767-9505

RMW /¢

Enclosures
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FHOTOGRADPH EXPLANATION

1} Frontview

2) Right hand side front view

3  Right hand side rear view

4)  Left hand or driver side

9y Interior driver side

6) Interior passenger side

7)  Rear seat of extended cab

B) Below dash driver side of passenger compartment |

9)  Passenger compeartment fuse panet |
. 10) Windshiald cracked and burned passenger side

11) Date of manufacture and VIN number

12) Fuel lines and filter no evidence of burning ar fuel leakage

13) Starter and electrical wires attached to starter not burned

14) Engine compartment

15) Engine compartment as viewed from passenger side - heavlatdamage
to hood on passenger side

16) Engine compartment as viewed from driver side — note heaviest damage
" to hood on passenger sidé

17} Pasengetsldenfengl:ﬁmmmt-mﬁtu&awﬁredanugemﬂght_
side of fuel injection system, wiring harness, and battery and primary

18) Less damage to driver side of engine compartment



TNO1-02386 {6) May 14, 2001

19)

20)

Z1)
22)
)
24)
)

26)

g B B

Close-up view of driver side wiring harness and fuel injection system -
note leass damage to wiring harness on driver side of engine
compartment

Engine comparbment fuse panel - slight melting visible to top of panel
and exterior cose

Interior of fuse panel

Push in fuses

Large fuses - some melting visible on fuse nearest fire
Wiring harness at left side of engine compartment

Battery, wiring harmess, primary battery fuses and electrical distribution
panel

Wmmqumblm
Exemplar view of engine compartment, battery, and primary battery

Primary battery fuse and electrical digtribution panel
Intexior of primary battery fuse and electrical distribution panel
Primary battary fuses

EARS-OF5-LC1-2629
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©84/Zy@Al  29:03  SOLIELSEE TONTITOWN AREA FIFE FAGE D2
INCIDENT REPORT NFIRE-1
Tortitown Fire Dapartmant | JDELETE
[ _1CHANGE
A m'rl'm DAY OF WEEK  [MARMTIME | ARRWVAL TIME | IN SERVICE
131 0f Fridey 6| 1182:00 | 995400 |  92:0% |
B TYPEQFACTION TAKEN - MUTUSAL A0
13 TRaad | ) Chvan |
C KINITION FACTOR |
Und 0g_
4] CO. | TWN | D% COOE CENELR TRACT
AR { WA
E TELE FODNAAPT MO
ADDRRES
F AR
G ALANN FROM PUELK- TYPE OF ALARM ISTAICT | BAET { STATION | NO. ALARINS
7 | VEHICLE ¥ 1
H 11 UDED PERSOWNEL REAPONTED | GNGINES REBFOMDED |AEFSAL APPARATUS  [JTHER VEHICLES
[Bs11 2 o0s _ [ [, 091
| [ MUMBTAOF ILARIES NUABLR OF FATALITIES
FIRE GERVICE Q00 OTHER (Qo | FIRE SEAVICE_gop OTHER 000
|
g | comenex MKISLE PROPENTY TYRE :
| No Complea 18 Fesypnijer Yohicls - Hot Clas. 1%
X AREA OF FIRE DRIGIN ECANPMENT WVOLVED B4 IGMITION
| Engine Aren, Running Gear 83| No Equipmant involyed L
L FORM OF HEAT OF ([GMTTION TYPE OF WATERIAL IGNITED FORM OF MATEFAL KIMITED |
Mniptariined 00| Undaterrving] 00 | Undetam kved ' L
M METHOD OF EXTINCHNRSHMENT LEVEL OF RRS OFrG ESTMRATEG LOSE  [ESTMATED VALIE
PregonnectwiTerk Watey 8} Grydajo ¥ 1 14,000 17500
N NUMBER OF GTORIES CORSTRUCTNION TYPE
3 | EXTENT OF FLAME DAMAGE BXTENT OF SMONE DAMAGE
F; DETECTOR PERFORMANCE EFRINFLER PERFORMANCE
Qi TYPE OF MATERIAL GENERATING MOST SMOKE AVENLE OF SMIME TRAVEL
n| “oromae | Form O ATERAL GENERATIG MOST SMORE
g | FUOMEPROPERTY  [vEAR{ MM WODEL BERUAL NO. LICENSE HO.
%7 | FORD XLT150 AFTOXTOWOVIE:
F BOLHPAENT WVOLVED | YBAR ] MAXE MODEL GEFLS. NO.
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{] CHECK IF COMMENTS

CFFICER W CHARGE (MAME, FOTITION. ASEIGNMENT)

DATE

MEMBER AXING REPORT WF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVEY

Northern, Jamos CACapteln, EMT
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B413/20M
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TOMTLTOWN AREA FIRE

FIRE LOSS REPORT
Tontitown Fire Departmont
FOND INCIRENT 0 [EXPHO ] MO [DAY [ YR | DAYORWEEK | ALARM TIME
72008 | 01-080071 0 joa 13 |otrrdey 4] t1:82:00
KALDNGS — CONTENTE YOTAL
ESTIMATED LORE 0 15,000 0 15,000
RETIRATED VALUE ol 17,900 0 17,500
NUAED AMODUNT [ ] 1] & ]
SETTLEMENT AMCUNT o 0 g 9
L IMBLRANCE RIEORMATION
BINLDINGS AND CONTENTS. VEMNICLES..
-1 COMPANY; COMNPANY |
ABENCY: AGENCY: |
CONTACT: COMTALT:
PHONE: PHOME:




S 22/200 Tared BAL3615965% TONTITOMWH ARCA FIRE FasE 83
INGIDENT REPORT
Tontitown Fire Departtnent
oD MCIOENTNG [EXPNO | B0 | DAY | YR | DAY OF WEEN ALARRF THIE
A, 73008 | 01000071 | 00 | 04} 13 Ot Fridey = &1 19:82:00 |
NARRATIVE

LUIF ARRIVAL FOUND PECIC-UR TRUCK ON FIRE UNDER HOOOD EXTINGUISHED WITH RED LINE. MR
ROBIMSOM STATED HE FARKED THE TRUCH TO B0 INTO STORE, LODK BACK AND SMOKE AND FIRE
WAS COMNG FROM UNDER HOOD. Afl FAST AN T TOOK OFF POSSIBLE FIUEL LINE LEAK.

ARS8 712847
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. NATIONWIDE INSURANGE

Fortl Motar Company

Attn: Genaral Counsel

Park Lane Towers West, Suite 300
3 Park Lane Blvd

Duarboen, Mi AB126-2568

RE: Natonwids [nsursnee Vehicls Fire Claim 63 43 C 436242 04-13-2001 Q1
Ta Wham It'l;day Concero:

o o4/13/0L . o:cic:c:te. AR i
is 1997 Fi30 XIT 4x4 vehicle to & gat station. Before sxiting his vehicle N
observed 2 white in color smoke amifting fiom undemosth the hood of his
vehicle. A fow sacondy [ater the smoks turned dark and a fire was pheerved coming Fon:
: the hood of the vehitle. The vehicle appesrs to be a tetal logs and the estimated value of
. the vehiels is $1%,000.040. -
Preliminary observations indicate that the wehicle engine conpartment is the origin
of the fire, Theccfors, 2 Cauga and Origin Investigation has beca scheduled for 10:00
AM, 04730/01, at the sbove cited residenca.

Please advise if you wish to participats in this examimation. You can cantact me at
the belaw listed telephone pamber or oy ceflular telephone munber, 501-235-1712.

uUnJ.t .

_ 129 W. SUNBRIDGE DRIVE » FAYETTEVILLE, AR = 72703
. . . PHONE: 888-214-0754, EXT. 13 « FAX: 501-582-1033

EMOSoms (c1zgey T OEOL

Tgaar . o






PROBRESIVE® |

o

Progreseive Clume Scrvies . o
2 Bax 22018 i ﬁ--‘m

April 28, 2005 e
1400 PROGRESHVE vy
Foorincla: (518) J98.9357 —
Cranaakry (318) 523-327
Pragrayziw.rom

N : Rt .'I:«L':l' : Ta

Conspmer Aftairs .

Yo Box 6243 WA @

I :' ¥ i1 205

Dearboun, MI 48216 e

D . --I:.“-Hl:.-f‘.':!.'.-!"—":"-'l—'t*_:".!-.:;:

Our Claim #:

Duie Of Loza: April 13, 2005

Vihicls Desoription: 1996 FORD F150

b 1FTeF 14y TLI

Pleasc accept this Ictter a3 formal notice of our subrogation rights in regand to the above captioned
claim. There is a possibility of a manufacturer's defect or workmanship issse which may have caused &

As such, we are having NETS perform a canse/origin determination on our ingured's welicle, Their
telephone number is 1-800-221-4058; file oumber 05-1042. Please contact the aforementioned vendor to
confirm an inspection date and time, as you may clect 1o he preaent at the time of the cause/origin
ingpection. The vehicle is located at Adesa Tmpact at Albany NY 518-347.3810.

Should Progressive Northeastern Ins. Co. or NETS rof receive a response to thig letter within 10 days, the

If you have eny questions, please feel froe to contact me directly at 518-598-5304,

8, irctl,_

Claims Representative

Progreasive Northeastern [ns. Co.
TIhib

[ Adeosa Imymet
RETA






B Govanment Employess
% B GO Gt ooy Y 11 TP
W GHICO Cronnly Complry 53
Post Office Box 33040 _ _Ludiinef
Lakatand, Flc:;h 3I807-3040 “f'ﬂii:‘&u%%ﬁﬂw
Rl 5 WAT 1]+ A E 5§
Ford Motor Corporstion
Consamer Affuir Dept W_I
l’-‘ﬂ- n“ m - - [ ciAdlY
Deorhorne, M1 42126 WY 12 2005
Our Cleimit: L__EEEH;EF&;GE ga}HEEL -
Our Inamred:

Date of Loas: 0472605

Vehicle: 1997 Ford F150
Yip#: 1FTDX1766

To Wham It May Cencorn:

This letter is to advise yaur company that GEICQO INDEMNITY INSURANCE
COMPANY will be lnventigating further to determine the cauwe of the fire sa this
vehicle.

This lstter is aur meties to you that should it be determined that the eanse of fire was
cansed by a mannfacturer's defect, we will be pursuing yeur company for the
damages that were incurred on thin claim.

I you shoun'd wish te have ane of yeur representatives Inspect thin vehiele It i3
locaied at:

Oczla, Faride
Ph#

Tha vehicle s repairahle and will be repaired. All parts will be preserved for
evidence.

Should you have any questions, pleass do not hesitate to contact me at the phone
ammber listed betow.

Sincercly,
d"-—-'

renda Brooka/D355
Claims Adjuster
300 648 2493 ext 4403

ce: George Spalding

ERQ=-OTS-LC1-2588
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Noymmber 16, 2004

FOTP DRI SR A RECEIVED

IJEA.IIHBEH MI +48l2Z6
HOY 24 1

FORD MOTOR COMPANT
Our Client: _ AECEIVED
e 4 I .

Date of Logs:  10/31/2004 NOV 2 4 2004 -

Reference: Suhrogation Claim

b i - ThE

Dear Sir or Madam:

GEMERAL LOINEE

We are investigating a clxim for WESTDALE TOWNHOMES INC evho sustained a Joss oo 10/73172004.

Our investigation revenls that you may he reaponsible for this lose. If you bave inmnce, plesse
complete the stached form and et i to me, Please refer thi letter tn your inqurance carrier
immedigtely, requesting that they contact cur office. Should you not have insumnce, plesse contact
me 0 diecura thik loss.

Pleass cafl me with any questions.

This i regarding fire damage sustained by our insurcd at 7937 Chase Circle in Awvads, OO involving a

1996 Ford Fi50. Please contact me immediatedy if you wish to inspect
Sincerely,

RACHE]L BGGHRT

Claim Rapresgntative

Q6D TRT4TT2

Fax:  (366)280-7367

Emall:

Mothing in this letter is mtmdﬂdnrshnﬂhmnmndu an admistion or denial of covesage to

o imsgred

Enclozure: Inmurance Questionmaire:

\0"( [,0

-

., W
/‘U\

- : ' : FAlGACLAMIZINN1LYL

\(\s@w \”

1532~171-500-Seta






F1LED-CLERK
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTs, nISTRICT CURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS : ;
BEAUMONT DIVISION goJUN-8 ©M 3:36

TX EASTERN -AEAUHONT

I ; oY
Plaintift, §
:
VS, g CIVIL ACTION NG,
: 1100CV-383
FORD MOTOR. COMPANY § JURY TRIAL
Defendant. §

PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL COMPLAINT

Plaintist . (odividuatiy and as the Administator of the Estate of Chester A
Vartey, Deceased states:

L
Jurisdickion

1. That the Decedent, Chester A Vamey, and Plainxiff—were ar all
tirnes material hereto, esidants of end citizens of the State of Texas.

2. That Dﬁﬁt Ford Motor Company was and i3 at all times materal hereto a
resident and ¢itizen corporation with its state’ of incorporation being Delaware and its prancipal
place of business being at Americar Road, Room 552, Desrbarne, Michigan. This Defendant
may be served through its Registered Agent for service in Texas: CT Corp. Systems, 350 North
St Paul Street, Dallas, Texas 75201.

3. That the maiter in controversy herein excesds the sum of $75,000.00, exclusive of
inters5t and cosL

q, That jurisdiction is found under Titie 28 U.S.C. Section 1332(a).

FlomeiiTs Oristinel Covoplaine
Page= 1 ol 4

ERBS-985-L C1-2052




I

Venpe
A This 15 an action between citizens of diffarent states.
6. That Defendant "resides™ in the State of Delawars.
7. That venue is fovnd under Tili-e 28 {1.8.C. Section 1591{z).
8.  That pursuant o Local Rules, PlainiT requests Beaumont as the site of the trial.

IIL
Camse of Actlon

9 That on or about June 8§, 1998, while traveling from Texas to Miississippi.
Plaintiff, while operating a 1996 Ford, F-150 Pick-up Truck, stopped at a roadside park to rest
for e short while prior to continuing his journey.

10.  That while resting in the above-described Ford velticle s scvrety
burmed inside the cab of the truck.

LI. That at the time he was bumed, the decedent was oot operating the above-
dezcribed Ford wehicle In 2 negligent or unxafe manner, but was merely parked with the vehjx:.‘lc
at idle.

12.  That Ford Motor Company breached the impliad warranty of merchantability with

_respect to this particular Furd wehicle and that such wehicle was defective wien it left the
possession of Ford Motor Company. Further, that die Ford vehicle was not fit for ordinary
purpose of its intended use because of its defects and that the hreaches of wemanty proximately
caused the Decedant’s bums.

13.  That Ford Motor Company produced, seld or otherwise placed an F-130 Ferd
Pick-up truek into the stream of commerce and that as designed and marketed such vehicle was
defective, Such defects existed when the vehicle left the possession of Ford Motor Company and

when it reached the Decedent it did 5¢ without substantial change in its condition. Such defects

Fluintiffe Origloal Comglting ;
Page 2ors -

ERSS-0@S-1.C1-26532




tendered the vehicls unreasonably dengsrous. Ford Mpotor Company knew or should bhave
known of the risk of harm ioherent in its product and such defects in the vehicle wece a
producing cauge and a proximate cause of the D'Eﬂédtn['-! burns. Therefore, Fucd otor
Company is strictly Hable to PlaintisE.

14 Ferd Motor Company has engared in the _nmnufacture, sale, testing, dasign,
marketing, edvertising, supply or distribution of certain vehicles which purported to provide safe
transportation. The law imposes duty upon Ford Mator Compeny to exercise reasonable care
with respect to its sale of such vehicles and Ford Motor Company did breach its duty and was
thus gegligent with respect to the F-150 Pick-up truck fold to the Decedent. Ford Motor
Company’s nsgligence includes, bot is not linited to the design, manufacture, distribution
wamings, instructions, testing, marketing, advertizing and/or sale of the F-150 Pick-up truck in
question. Ford Motor Company kpew or should have known that its product would fail
operatz safely and its negligence did proximately cause the Decedent’s burns and ultimats death.

13.  That the Decedent was severcly burned while resting in the F-150 Pick-up truck in
‘question and that the bums he received thersin wen: the direct and proximate cause of his death a
short tme theraafter. As a reqult of the bums suffersd by the Decedent acd mads the basis of this
_action, and the injuries sustained by the Decedent ancillary thecem, the Decedent suffered severe
physical and mental pain and anguish prior to his death,

6. As a result of the Defindent’s actions or lack thereaf, the Decedent soffered
grievance injuries to his body, resulling in his wrongful, untimely death under Texas Civil
Practice and Remedies Cods, Section 71.01, et seq.

L7 ThatChm:erA.\fameywasEiymiufageatﬂletlﬁuufhisduthmdhada
cnﬂthﬁe& lifs axpectancy.

8.  That Plaintiﬁ— i the daughter of Chester A Vamey, dectased.

Maptit?™s Criginel Conmplaint
Pana 3 aF 4




19, That PlaiotF [ te ndependent Execntrix of the Decedent’s will by
the terms stated therein. |

20.  That Plainﬁﬁ_[nﬂividuaﬁ}r has suffered and will continue to suffer
grievance personal loss of society, contfort, affection and econamic benefits from Chester A.
Vamey during the rest of what wonld have been his normal life expectancy.

2l.  That the Estate of Chester A. Vamey has incurred medical and funeral expenses
3£ a result of his injuries WMIydmm

WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiff mspectfully requests thar the
Defendant be cited to appear and answer harein; that upon trial of the cause, Pleintitf recover the
damages specifisd above from the Defendant including cost of court, interest at the lapal rata and
1o have such other further and relief, both general and specific, at law and st =quity, to whitch
Plaintiff may demonstrata herself to be entitled under the facts and circumstances as shown by
the evidepce.

Raspectfully submired,

JOHNSON, FERGUSON, PIPKIN £ PHILLIFPS
49K Woodway, Suite 1140

Houston, Texas 77036

(713) 961-3730

{713)961-5438 - Fax

' B:r:‘%é@
CL N E. PHILLIPS

State Bar Mo. Q786167
NED JOHNSON
State Bar No. 10712000

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

Mot T's Drigloal Commizint
Page $0l4
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DONAN ENGINEERING CO., INC.

. Jasper, IN Indianapolis, IN Evansvilie, IN Lovigville, KY Madisanville, KY
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OCT 2 § 2004

CLAIM #:

D.E.C.I#: E0010207

PREPARED FOR:

JAMES TURNER
STATE FARM INSURANCE
P. . BOX 7548
TADUCAH, KY 42002-7548

PREPARED BY:

<>

DONAN ENGINEERING CO., INC.
2414 KOTTER AVENUE
EVANSVILLE, IN 47715

(812) 471-7800

OCTOBER 23, 2000 ) ™
DONALD E. RICHARD, P.E.
SENIOR FORENSIC ENGINEER

ERIS—085-L.C1-263T




Joho GG Donan, Ir_ PE., Pradidens

D Engi ing Co., Inc.
® onan Engineering Co., Inc @

CIRRESPORD TEx

OCT 2 5 260D M1 Koar Ancen:

Ernieville [M 47713

October 23, 2000

Mr. James Turner

State Farm Insurance

PF.O. Box 7548

Paducah, KY 42002-7548

- ——
Claim #:

D.E.C.L# 0010207

Dear Mr. Turner:

: At vour request, on October 13, 2000, a study was made on a vehicle at
. Sadisco Salvage Yard, | NEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEE. F:ducah, Kantucky (Photograph
1). The vehicle is a 1996 Ford F150 pickup 4x4, VIN# 1FTEF 14H2THIEEN
registered in the name The purpose of the study was to
determine the origin and cause of s fire under the hood that occurred on September
28, 2000. The owner of the vehicle was not contacted. This letter, with the
i attacheii photographs, is the report of vay findings and conelusions.

The fire was contained to the engine side of the firewall (Photographs 1, 4
and 2(0). BExtensive buming has occurred evenly across the hood, engine, firewall,
fenders, front bumper, and grill area (Photograph 4). Bath of the front tices have
buent to the run (Photopraphs 11 and 15).

The electrical ignition system and related parts are all severely buent or
destroved (Photographs 7 and 8). The barery and altemator have both bumt down
to the metal cote (Photographs 11 and 19). The fuel and emissions lines have been
severely bumi and areas destroyed.

The possible sources of ignitions sent by you were considered. These
included a potential brake presawee switch, a faulty altemator plug, and blower

: 442 Norh US 23 5671 W TArd Shety 214 Kotor Avaise 17 Michaleonlle Kl 717 Whamer=on Trail 55 E Bromelwmy
. . Jaspes, IN 47546 [ndignuplis. I 45276 Everville. M 4TT1S Leaington, KY 4501 Loudswille, KY -HI299 bindiouneills, KY 42431
{12 482-5611 3171 3475155 {H1ZY 471- TR0 359 TPE-R1B0 1302 JET-E08 L270Y B21-TT
Fax {012) SE-31G3 Fak (17 75150 Fax (812) 471-7529 GO0 414 TR Fax 1302 2675371 Fax (T7U3 A1 3634

EPOS-D0S-LC1-2680




Siate Earm [nsurancs
Claim #

Dictober 23, 2000
Doage 2

motor. Due to the exient of damage to these components and the other sources of
ignition being plentifill, the canse of the fire could not be determined.

In summary, based upon the information svailable at this time, [ am of the
-3 opinion that:

= The origin of the fire was in the engine compartment. This conclugion is based
on the following facts:

ftemn #1: The fire was contained to the engine side of the fircwall.

» The cause af the fire is undetermined. This conclusion is based on the
following facis.

[tem #1- Due to the extent of damages numerons ignition sources could not
be eliminated.

" s The classification of the cause of the fire is accidenial as defined by the terms
. in the attachment to this study. This based on the following fact:

Item #1: No evidence was found to indicate foul play.
Thank you for your confidence in our gervice.

Very truly yours,

DONAN ENGINEERING C(., INC.

Q005702

Donald E. Richard, P.E.
Senior Focensic Bagineer

EndS-8005-L.C1-2858




OCT 2 5 2000

DEFIN NS OF FIRE CAUSES

As clasified by the National Fire Protection Association, Bulietin 921, Guide for
Firg and Bxplosion Invertigations, 1998 Edition, the causes of firas are classified as
sccidentsl, natoral, incendiary (arson}, or undeformined. Thege dofinitions are
incorporeted into this repost regarding 1he cause and ongin of (ho fire being studied.

ACCIDENTAL: “Ascidental fires involve all thoss for which the proven cause
does not invalve a deliherate uman act to igmite or apresd fire
inite an wrea where he fire should not be.™

NATURAL: “Metural fire: canzes involve fires caused without direct inaman
intervention, such as lightning, carthguake, wind and te like."

I DIARY: “The incendiary fire ia onc deliberately igniled under
circusnetances in which the pesson knows that the fire should nat
be ignited.”

UNDE ) Wrhenmver the causs cannol be proven, the proper cisssification
&9 undetermined. ™
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cuin 7 I
Qciaber 23, 2000

Photograph 1 Yiew of the front driver’s side.
Photograph 2 View of the front passenger’s side.
Photograph 3 View af the rear of the vehicle.
Photograph 4 With the hood raised; there is no concentrated arca of burn
pattern. The paint has been burnt to the metal evenly across
. the hood; enpine, firewall, fenders and front grill arca
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Photograph 5

Phatograph 6

Bliotograph 7

Photograph 8

View of the burn pattems on #0p of the haud.

View under the hood.

OCT 2 5 20D

View of the arca left of the engine: near‘the firewall arid brake

thaster cidinder,

¥Wiew'al the top of'the engihe.
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Chip #:
Ontober 23, 2000

OCT 2 5 2000

Phologradh 9

H-‘ E;.. . e, ,._u]':

P]'.I"!_i"l'w'- '.:"-= 11

Photograph 12

M’f‘ﬁ;ﬂfztﬂé‘:dghl "sideé of the engine. The spark plug ‘wires

hidve ot bden remdvedt,

Viei' of the ‘firewall and the aréa on the right side”of the’

enghid;
View of the right fender, battery and Fant of the engine.

Arcain frant of the engine, looking at the left fender area.

;&

B3-LC1-2883
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Clhim #:.

Detobear 23,2000

Photegraph-13
Photograph 14
Photograph LS.

Photograph L&

OCT 2 3 2000

View of front of engine area.
View of the top of the engine near firewsll.
The dek: front tire has bumed to the rim_

The area-belcw the aiaster cyiim&.
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Octiber 23, 2000
et 2 5 2000
PhotogrkpE 17 View'of G Brént of the euiine.

Phiotogihpli 188 Thid‘color'olthe oifindicates it had besr service recently,

Photograph 19~ Remsins'of the alternator and comipressor.

Photogriph 20 View'of thie-IeRt side of the cab. The firewall kept the fire out
of the cab area:
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Ovtobear 23, 2000

Photograph 21

Photograph 22

0CT 2 5 2000

The center dash area has mslted away from the firewall.

View of the passenger's side dash area.



Our logo, the [evel rod tacget, symbolizes our approach:

We strive 1o keep our work and abilities balanced
and on the level.

We strive to keep our work on target, meeting our
client's needs with a fair and competitive fee.

We strive to deliver a complete service. In the
Bible, the aumber symbolizes completencss.



- State Farm tnsurance Companies

IH'IH'IIA.N!In

Claim Serdoa Canter

PO, Box 7544

&013 piben Bwidey Driva
Paducah, IO AN002-TH4A
Taleghane; (50Z] 5548100

COctober 3, 20040

Ford Motor Company

Parklane Towers West, Suite 4040
Three Parklans Boulevard
Dearborn, MI 48126-2568

CERTIFIED MATL - RETURN RECEIFT RECQUESTED

Insured:

Vehicle: 1994 Ford F-150
Sarial Numbar: 1FTEF14H21_
. To Whom It May Concern:

The 1998 Ford F-150 identified abowve is insured by State Farm
Mutual Insurance Company. Thia vehicle experienced a fire loszs
which rendered tha vehicle a constructive total loss,

State Farm would like to give you an opportunity to inspect this
vehicle, and give you advanced notice of cur potential
subrogation claim.

Please contact me at {270) 554-6131 to zet up a time for your
inspection.

554-6131
.%'mmnnnaﬂla

HOME DFFICE: SLOONINGTON, TLLINOIS &1710-0001






o State Farm Insurance Companies® é

Baaaranl Senvica Canler
PO, Box 323
210 Ofca Park Drive

June 7, 2002 Bogamont, TX 77728

Ford Molor Company o
Parkdane Towers West, Suite 400 FORD MOT “E'mnmnu ¥
£ AIAS LINIT

Throo Park Lana Boulevard

Dearbmme, M1 48126-2568 Jun 1 4 202

THE
Sroct A UNSEL

]

rRe; ClaimNumser:  [HNEGNGNGNG

Data of Loss: May 14, 2002
Our Insured:
Subject: — pickup. vIN #FTEX15HOSK]

Dear Sir or Madarm:

The abovereferenced vehicls is insured by State Farm Mutual Automoblls Insurance Company.
This vehicle experienced an engine fire.

State Farm® would like to give yau an opporfunity to inspact the vehicie and give you advance
ratice of our potential subrogation clalm.

Ta set up a e for your inspachion, please contact me at the numbar below.

Sinceraly,

/

Danny L.

Claim Specialist

Siete Farm Mutuat Automoble Insurance Campany
{409} 838-1155

1-B00-433-5644

DLF/am/029/0807036

HOKE OFFICES: BLOCUMINGTOM, ILLINOIS 81 710-0001
ER=-003-1.0 1257
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ACTEMTION £

indicates that the acchisnt was due to the pagligence of your insured and we wish o notfy you of owr
sthrogation claim. If you do mat bave a lizbiliey policy for the party shown above, pleass ket us mow

1 We bave ssteled our insured’s claim for the amonnt indicatsd sbove nad agk boe teimbarsc-
. ment. The attached documents will enahle you io suppest your payment.

Our instred’s chim & stfll pending and we will present oor aubrogation claim b you after
wiz getile with our insured, T you profer to sgude directly with our inguced, please notHy us
imincdininly.

Undar date of we adviced you of our podential subcagation claip. We
have now settied aur insmred’s claim in the amcuat indicated wbove and ask for relmburiement.
The agached documents wifl enable you o suppant your payment. Please reference aor claim
nusher o include a copy of this lcticr when forwarding your drft to us. Also, let us know if
“yuu ikswed a separete draft to our insured for the deductible.

EI Somctime ago we e you our Sbropution clalm acldng out of the captioned accident. We
have not mecetved = ecknowledgmemr. Please advisg ox prompily the pesition you ane
takiig ot qur claioe

D Please advize = of your decidan an our subegation claim Since both of our eompasiss ..
; e sgpateries oo the Nstionwide Inter-Company Asbitration Agteement, we wish to jomn. | oW
with you in'a sincers effore to seitic this disputo without the nced for srbitrafion.: ’.-ll\'
[ the see ' VAL
) 'Fhe documents you requested ace cnclosed. P \3\\‘" :;j;,f

! . Nk
] You previcesy advised ux that you had s bodily injucy claim panding and wece dot in a ;njﬁ“

position ta hooor our subwogation claim, Flense adviss ng whether you are now in & positions”

to cousider onr claim, J,-‘uQ:
i‘/

‘Aﬂmﬂu_@«ﬁg/ﬁﬂ’—
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CENTRAL ARQOSTDOK APPRAISAL SERVICH INC.

FHOTG NLMBER: |

DESCRIPTHON: Leh froat comer.

ssacowe: I
company cLam vuvses |

OUR FILE NUMBER: CA-490-01-AC

. DATE OF LOSS: 4712701

DATE PHOTOS TAKEN: 4f L& 01

PHOTO MUMBER: 2

DESCRIFTHON: Cab and body damage.

ER-D0-LC1-288T



CENTRAL AROOSTOCK APFRAISAL SERVICH INC.

PHOTO NUMBER: i

DESCRIPTION:  Interior damage.

INSURED/OWNER: IR
coveany cLaM NUMBER: TN

OUR FILE MUMBER: CA-490-01-AC

DATE OF LSS 4f 12/ 01

DATE PHOTOS TAKEN: 4/ 1&/401

PHOTO NUMBER: 4

DESCRIFTION: Dash area.




CENTRAL AROOSTOOK APPRAISAL SERVILE INC.

PHOTO NUMBER: 3

DESCRIPTION; Rieshi front cormer,

mvsURELOWNER: [
company cLam numeer: |GG

OUR FILE HUMBER: CA-490-01-AC

. DATE OF LOSS: 4/ 1% 1

DATE PHOTOS TAKEN: 4/ 1671

PHOTO NUMBER: 5

DESCRIPTION: Wiring and hwmess damsge.

EARI-0-1 C1-28E0



CENTRAL AROOSTOOK APPRAISAL SERVICL .NC.

PHOTCG NUMEBER: T

DESCRIFTION: Right rear cocner.

neurenvoune: [
coMpany cLAaqM NUMBER: |G

OB FiL.E NUMBER: CA~490-03-AC

DATE OF LOSS: 41201

DATE PHOTOS TAREN: 4 16/ 01

FHOTO NUMBER:

DESCHRIFTION:

ERSS-D05-LC1- 2880



F.0. Bax &
Afacyurdis, Iefnina 0745

April 22, 2001

CUYORK

PO. Bax 1719

30 Haocock Strect
Hampor, Mpine 04402-1719

rE: Claim Murct

Vechicle fire wag reporied ot appoximately 10: jszad on sreme within 5 mingiza to find flord pickug

conrpletely invatved Dedge pickan belonging was parked hesic-J D trock and received
heat danraps (pesied pEing, melted] mouldings £33 o ol bre was undet=rminad Maxardts Fim: Department

respanded wit: one engloe, i and six Wi ingd ooe sceme Br one howr and requested
Ashiand Ambylance to a regidenl Foad, whiy complainead of iphaling smelee
while irying © move one of the vehicl=a, If ] can be of mere assistance please call e ae 4356171,

ERAE-007-LC1-2801
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v5. SRR x 13:',“4:151. DISTRICT
"
MO GOMBS HFG, LTD., d/b/a) *
BED B¢ CONBRS FORD AND FORD MOTOR COMPARY * BEXAR COURTY, TEXAS

PLAINTIFFS® GRIGENAL PETITION
TO THE HONOHARLE JUDGE OF SAID CODRT:
How cnne_herei.uftqr referred to as Plaintiffs,
fila thie Plaintiffs* Origlnal Petition, £t11l complaining of MC COMAR HFC, LID.,
d/bfa RED MC GOMBS FORD aod FORD MOTOE GOMFANY, herelpafter referred to as
Dafendanta, and for c¢auge of acticon, Plaintiffs reapectfully ahow unto the court

an follows:

' 1.
. EARIIES

Fialntiffs, _arﬂ consuners a8 defined by
Ghapter 17 of che Texas Busineas and Commerce Code. -

Defendant, MC COMRS HFC, LTD., d4/b/a BED MC COMAS FOBD {hereafter *MC
COMBS"]), doece businese in San Antenio, Bexar County, Texas and may be Eerved
throogh its registered agent QAEY ¥. WOODS at 9000 TESORD, SUITE 122, SAN
ARTOMIC, TEXAS 78217 BY PRIVATE PROCESS.

Defendant, FORD KOTOR COMPARY {heresfrer "ROED"), ism a foreign corporation
dolng busineas under the laws of the State of Texas, and may be served through
its reglstered agent C,T. COEPORATION SYSTEM ot 350 K. 5T. PAUL STREET, DALLAS,
TEXAS 75201, BY CERTIFIED EAIL- HETURN RECELFT REQURSTED.

LL.
YERUE
. Venue is proper in Bexgr County, Toxms, because gaid counety ie the county

vhere all or a substantial part of the events or onlssions piving rise to




. Plaintiffs’® cayse of action arcse [Sectlon 15.002{z)(1}), t:irvil Practice and
Bemedies Code); because Ber.af County is the county where Dafendant, WG COMBY, has
its principal affice in this aseate [Seckion 15.002{a](3), Civil Practice and
iemediex Code); aod hecanse venua 1s proper sa toc one Befendant, 1t is propar as
t¢ remaining Defendants [Sectlen 15.005, Civil Practice and Remedies Code].
II1.
BOTICE

Plaintiffs have given Defendants notlce, as required by Section 17.303%,
Texag Business and Cowmerce Code, and heve complied with all conditiona precedent
to the filing of this seit aod {o the recovery of damagesa and nttorney's fees in
this cause of action.

Iv.
FACTUAL ALLEGAYIQHS
mesercrozs, [ o rchazed a 1995 Ford F-154.

. Said wehicla was mapufactured/distributed by FORD, and aa the
nanefacturer/digcributer of the vehicla, FOAD is ligbla for Plaintiffe’ damages
because privity is not required between a congumer Plaintiff and a Defendant
vanufacturer for zaid Cefendant to be llable; Hobility Nopes of Texas, Inc. v.
Shivera, 557 S.W. 2d 77 (Texas 1%77).

As well a5 representing the vehlcle to be a good quality motor wehicle and
a dependable fore of tranaportatiom, Defendants providad express and implied
warranties that the vohiele was manufacturad in a good snd workesnlike manner,
and that repair égrv:lces would be perforxed in 2 good and workmanlike manner.
Such vas mot the case. After purchaslog the vehlele, Plaintiffs discovered it
vad not as raprasented by Defendanis, but, on the mtrnrf, bad a dafective fuel

systam and gther problems. Yhia defect was reported to Defendants, and though

ENDS-0fS-] £1=-2054
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attempts to repalr were mude, any alleged repeirs wers naot ﬂ;:l.sfar.t.ur]r in thae
the fuel ayatem was not properly inppacted or repaired. Specifically, Defandants
falled to properly inspect or diagnose the fual system problema.

Tltimately, on or about .Julr 17, 1597 the Plaintiff, _ns
driving the Ford F-150, obeylng the postad speed limit on a county road, when the

vehicle bpurst 1nto [lames. Plnint:lf_was geverely burnad.

Defendants' acte in Eelling, manufacturing, and distriboting the mocor
vehicle r._l.n the condition in which it was sold,
end in nlsrapresenting the quality of the vehicle and the quality of any alleged
repalry amciunt tn falg9e, misleading, and deceptive acte and prackices in the
capduct of trade and commerce, and are wviolative of Section 17.46{%1) {(3), (7],
and {11}, as well as Section 17.50(a) (1), (2], and {3) of the Texas Buziness and
Commerce Code, all of vhich have heen the producing cause of Plaintiffs' damapex
in that when Plaintlffs purchased tha vehicle in quesecion they were provided goth
expreszs and implied warrenties hr. Pefendanta that the vehicle was manyfactyred
in a good and workmanlike mammer, that defacts in materlal and worknanship would
be properly repalred #nd that repalrs would be performed in a good and
workmanlike manner; Plaintiffs wersa further assured by Defendants that the
vehlcle vas gafe to drive on the streets and highwvaye thus Defendantz expressly
gnd impliedly repregemted fo Plaintiffs that the webicle they purchased had
characteristica and bepafits thet it did not have because said vehicle and itz
fuel system and the ropaire performed theracn wnr.n net gafe all in ¥iolation of
SJoctlons 17.46b 3 end 7 Texas Business and Commerce Gode hecause the fuel aysten

and the regalr work on sald vehicle did oot meet the uses, benafies god high



¥

standards and quallty as represented by Defandants. Moreover, Defendants as
ghown on work orders kept and maintained by Defendant MG CGONBS aond warranty
payrents made by Defendapt FORD represented that work and services had been
performed on the fuel system and the work and services was not parformed all of
which conduct hae been and 1z the producing cause of Plaintiffs' damages as more
fully shown hersafter.
¥I.
INCONSCTORAELE CONDUCT

Further, Defandesite' acts in selling, distributing and macketing saild
vehicle to Plalatiffs in its defective state and Defendants' fallure kg repair
gaid defecta on the occasions when Plaintiffs took the vehicla to Defendants for
fuel systen repaire fook advantage of Plaintiffs' lack of knowledge, abllity, and
experiance as to be grossly wnfalr, and, therefore, amsunted to unconzclonable
actions aod an noconscionable course of action in violation of Section 17.50{a)
(31}, Texas Businass and Commerce Code. Such conduct was a producing cause of
Plaintiffxz' damages.

Plaintiffs aasert that the actions committed by Defendants hereln were
comgitied koowlngly and/or intentionally as these terms are defined at Chapter
17, Teas Busineszs and Commerce Code.

VIIL.

Def&m_iints breached exprass and implied warrantiss that the vehicle sold
to Plaintiffe vas manufactured and repsired in 8 good and workmanlike manner

because the wehicle was nelther manufactured nor repalred in a geod and

ES-00S-] C1- 2806




[
workeanlike mponer. This warranty cannot be walved or diaclalmed, as aurh would
ha violativa of Section 17.52, Taxas Buelness and Gommerce Code, and any
walver/dlsclaimer would neverthaless be of no force and effect bacause it wvas

neither conspicuous, nor were the Plalntiffs aware of duch waivar/diaclaimer;

Malody Somes Mfg. Co. v. Bgrnes, 741 S.W. 2d 350 (Texas 1987).
IX.
PRODUCTS LIABILITY

Thiz action 1a glso hrought becanse of severs injuries and damages suffered
by Flailntiff, _ The subject product was purchased or otherwise
acquired and delivered to Plalntiffs and distributed by Defendants. Defendants
intended snd expacted that the sald wvehicle so introduced inte and passed on 1in
the stream of commerce andfor through course of trade would ultimately reach a
conaumar or user such a8 Plaintiffs in the condition in which 1t was originally
50ld, apd, on the occasion in question, Plaintiff _used the product
widech caused hin to sustain the injuries which are the ceuse of this lawsult.

Piaintiffs wlll show that the wvehicle waa marketed, aod diatributed by
Defendants with a fefectivae :uq}nait_iun apdfor mekeup; to wit, defectiva fuel
s¥atem And other problems. Additionaliy, there were ¢efects and wnreasonably
dangarous conditiona with teapect to the warketing and danufacture of the product
itself specifically in the furl systew vhich conditions were defectiwve and by its
very mature crested g dangerous condition in the aperation of the vehicle and
vhich candition wasd called to the gttention of Defendants and Defpndants falled
to correct that condition. Defendants fsiled to give adequate warnings and
icstracticons to tha Plafintiffs, tha general pmblic, or iie duly authorized
dealeérs, diatributora, end/or sellars with respect to the hazacdous nature andfor

effects of the deféci;-ive fual system in queastion. Upon the trizl of this case,

ER@S-2Q3-LC1-2097




Plgintiffs wiil show that the matterz described above created defects and
unreagonzhly dangerous conditions with respect to the merketing and distribution
of the product in queatlon and being used by consumers., Such defects and
unreasonably dangerous conditions speciflcaliy the defective fusl aysten were the

producing andfor proximate cause and caused Plaintiffd’ injurles.

K.
NEGLIGENGE

Defendant FORD wad negligent in the marketing, and/or distribution of the
praduct in gquesticm, and such negligence proximately causad the resulting
injuries, and damages herein that Defendants FOBD and MC COMBS failed to properly
ingpect the fiel gysten for flaws and leaks and cther defecta. Such conduct was
the proximate cause of Plalntiffs' injuries sz more Fully alleged hereafter.
Moraover 5ald conduct and fellure to inapect amounted to gross negligence on the
. part of Befendants entitling Pleintiffs to puniiive dameges from Defendants
bacausa the fallure to lnspecet rha fusl aystexm lavolved ap axcrems degrae of risk
aud Defendants had actual auhjactiﬁa avarcnass of the risk involved yet

neverthelesa ware consclowaly indifferent to the risk imvolwed.

XI.

Flalntiffs will show that the Defendants in thls case qualify as Yseliars,*
25 that term 1z defined at Sactiom 2.314 of the Texesg Unifora Commerclal Code,
gnd that Pefendants viclated the applicable provisions of the Texas Uniferm
Comtercial Code, including jJection 2.314, Texas Business and Commerce GCode,
V.A.T.5.

ERDS-302-LC1-2608
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. The warranty of mecchantability at Section 2.314%, 'I‘:xn Business and
Commarce Code, provides that poods shall be marchantable if thay are at least
mfit fer the ordinary purposes for wvhich such goode are used.” Plaintiffs assert
that Defendanta breached the lmplied warranty of merchantability because the
product in queation was not fitr fer ite ordinsry purpose, and that such breach
of warranty caused or was & producing andfor proxisste cavse of the injurles and
damages syatained by the Plaintiffs.

EIL.
DANAGES
Pleintiffs damagaes are in an amount within the jurisdictional limits of the
court and Plaintiffs will show they are entitled to recover damagez for the

physicel pain and gsuffering and mental anguish, endured h:r_

and far reasonghle and peceasary ambulance expensgesa amd medical
expanses, incurred om babalf of tha Plaintiff, _
. Additionally, Flaintiffs allege that since their iniuries were caused by the
groea neglect of the Defendacts as stated above exemplary damaged atre properly
recoverable. |
Plaintiffa would further show that as a result of Defendants® condact,
Plaintiffs have suffered in the past, and, in reaaonable probabllity, will suffer
in the futore, the Following elemente of damages:
{1} Beasocnghle and nacessary medical billx incorrvad in the paat;
{2) EPaaszonable and pecaszary medical bills focurred in the future;
{3) Physical pain and suffering in the past;
{4) Physical pain and suffering in tha future;
{5) Physical impairment aod disfignrement guffered in the paet;
(4) Fhysical impalrmsnt and disfigurement suffered in tha future:

ERSE-0@s-| ¢1-2609




{7 Lloss of congortimm by Plaintiff Mn the past
dus to the injories anffered by ’
(8} Lless of condortiue by P1aintiffm W
futuce dve to the injuries suffe ¥ Plalneiff,

(3) Lost earnings sutfered by Plaiotitr, [N

Finaliy, PFleintiffs assert they are entitled to recover mdditional
gtatutery damages in ag amount a jury oay award, as suthorized by the Texas
Bupinesas znd Commarce Code, vpon 4 Finding by tha trier of fact that Defepdants’
conduct was commleted knowlngly and/or intentiopally. |

XIII.
ATTORNEY'S FEES

Plalntiffs have bad to engsga the services of the undarsipgned attortey to
protect thelr ripghts, and, ms guch, aras entitled to recover reasonable and
necefzary attoroey's fees for the preparation and for the trigl of this case, as
wall aa far appeal, if appeal becomes necessary.

ERAYRR

WHENEFORE, FRENISES CONSIDERER, Plaintiffs pray that vpon final haaring of
this casa, that Flaintiffa be awarded the damages aset out hereln, iocludiog
Plaintiffs’ actual damages and mental snguylsh demagesn; exemplary damages and/for
additignsl statutory danmages: reasonable and neceggary attorney’s fece; costs of
court; prejudsment apd post-judgment intarest; and all ¢ther rellef, both general

and apecial, at law or io equity, to which Plaintiffs may show thesselves justly
entitled.

EN@W-05-L01-2700




. EESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

LAW OFFICE OF FEYER TONRES, JR.
A PROFESSTIUNAL CORMORATION

ey,

PETER TUWRES, JR.

IX BAR CARD B0, 20144000
R0R HOGHES, JA.

TEXAS BAR ¥0. 00790932
334 V. MOLBERRY AVEWIE
SAN ARTONIO, IX 78212
210/737-2672 {TELEPHONE)
210/737-9358 (FACSTMILE)
TEXAS BAR KO. 00790932

. MEILAp
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, . _ LAW OFFICE OF PETER TORRES, JR.
. SRR A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
. J34 W MULBERRY AVENUE
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78212
PHONE: 210/73T-2672
FACSIMILE: 21{¢737-9353

PETER TORRES, TR 8D MToR ROB HUGHES, I
ATIORNEY ATLAW HECE!VED ATTORNEY AT LAW
BOARD CHRTIEIED SPECIALIST CLAIME (wrr TINA TORRES

mmwmmm ATTORMEY AT Law

_ JHE T 199
CIVEL TRIAL LAW OFFiCE o
—_— THE
ORI UM GENFRAL
: L Junw, 22, IEEII% NSEL
5 HED MC COMBS CERTIFIEP NAIL-3%Z
: 8333 IN-10
SAN ANTORIO, TEXAS 78230
FORD NOTOR COMPARY GERTIFIED MATL-RER
3 PARXLANH BLVD, '

Pm TONERS WEST, SUITE 51#
DEARBORK, MICHIGAN 48126-2358

ze: - [ = or Accroewr oy 17, 1597

. .. Dear 3ir/Madam: o . :
-I represarn. _ whose 1995 Ford F-150 pickup hurat inta
flanes which wad drivigg it on July §7, 1997,

Hsufiered' tragic injuries in the fire which resulted fram fual
problems t had been reporied to you but had wot been repairad hy reason of the
daefective dasign of the Ford truck that had heen werked on by Eed He Combs Ford.
Pursuant to Chapter 17 of the Texss Buslness and Commerce Code, we are hereby
placing you on notice that if the matters of which we complaln are not settled
within sixty (60) days, we will file ault seecking recovery of actuzl damages,

: atturner g fees. and anr additional danages that a jury pay award.

My clients* complaints are tihnt the -vehicle wvas purchased based on advertlsing

- ‘and represertations thai they were purchasing a good quality motor vehicle, and

| o that it was dependable apd sultable for the purposez for which it waa baught.

o Neverthealesa, fuel probleas m:.::urred ami though reported to the dealar, mrant_r
_mairs ware not performed. ) .

Bqnh the u:.srapresﬂntatiuna -ahout tha quatity of the vebiele and repalrs- amount
to nisteprégentations apd, violations of Sections 17.46 (b} 3, 7, 9, 12; 19, 21,
and. 23, as well as 17.50 {(g) 1, 2, and 3 of the Texas Pusiness and ﬂumrce Gude
‘Moreover, the tragic pccurrence that resalted froa the fire wad the resule of the
kf&ctiw. duign, manufnr.ture. nnd mrl:eti_ng of tha product in questien.

H;r :la.ents have austained 1assas. in excess nf 11,5911 0G0, ﬂﬂ and attorney's fees
im:urr,ed ta date in EIH:-BE:E of '§3,400.00. . .




Ehﬁuld this matter not be resslved hefere the expiration of sixty (E0) days, I
will seek for sy clients the above damages, atterney's fees and any additional
demapges that a jury may avard.

-1 lock forward to hearing from wyou at your Eirst opportunity.

Very truly yours,

LAV OFFICES HF.PITEI TORRES, JR.
A FEQFESSIONAL COWPORATION

Ay |
ROB MOGHES, JN.

‘RHIR/p
- Bae,

_ce:  Mr. and Mrs. Jack Rldgway

EAS-280-1C1-2T23
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P. Q. BOX §0338 * LYNCHBURG, VA 24506 + » 2001 '_SEF 2y Al

Ford Motor Company
16800 Bxecutive Plaza Dr.
P.0. Box 6248
: FORC ¥OTIE
Dearbom, MI 48121 ; AE CRVED
CLANSUMT

- cEs 2 6 2001
OUR INSURED : -
OUR CLAIM NUMBER : \  DFRICEDFTFE
DATE OF ACCIDENT : F GENERAL COUNSEL

:AUTDMGBILE-{H FORD F150 XT.

VINE lFI'RXISWEI_

Oar inaufed’a anmmaobile was tataled by fire. We gre still in the procesa of investigating the
ceuse and origin of the same. Thia letter is to notify you regarding the atated incident for

possible subrogation purposes. Upmn mmpl:hon of our investigahion, we will advize yox
accordingly.

NﬁTiONWIDE-MUTUﬂL FIRE INSUTRANCE COMPANY
Jeanie Anderson

Claims Department
(BO4)237-7T425 -

q
ggdﬂj

G\
N ‘f‘)
'

Virginia law requires the following: It is a crime to knowingly providc false, incomplcte ar miakading hrformation
.+ byan Insgrancs company for the gmrpass of dafrmading the company. Peaoaltize include imprizoament, fines snd
" denial of insurence benedits.

LT
L
o

FROQDUCSED
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State Farm Insurance Companies

II:II.II-IH“

State Farm Claim ¢Hlica - -
: F404 Charry Vela Haorth Boubivard
) P.0. Box 5825
July 15, 1937 . _ Rackfond, IL 811290526
1919 3338500

Pord Motor Company

Attn: Howard Kayes —-Mgr-cClaims Dept.
Parklana Towar E=st, Suite 300

3 Parklane Blvd., Oaarborn, MI 48126

E GF THE
, T COUNSE. /
RE: Clajm Numbar: Uf
Insuread:

Date of Losg: Juna 19, 1997 ryif
Your Reference: 1995 Ford Fl50 VIN 1FTEF1SN7ELACSZ58

Dear Mr. Eavya:

The jdantified truck {a insurad by Stata Farm Motual Autnmnhlla
insurance Company. This truck axperienced a Fire.

Etata Farm wauld like to give you an opportunity to inapact the
truck arnd give you advance notice of our potential subrogation
claim. Please contact we at he number shown to =at up a tlme for
your inapection.

Singérely, _

Claim Specialist
(815) 232-8552

Statse Farm Mutunal Automobile Insurance Company

SRLZ-t 3 -00d-Catd

& HL‘H.E OFFICE3: BLOCMINGTON, HLINDIS 617100001
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ﬁ _ Libexty Mitnsl Five l.nur:qne Company
utudl ot L e nowdiift R Ste 101

Allsntown PA. 18106
. Tel: ?Slﬂ; 398-9800 / (800} 521-0986
ST 16 2002 | Fax: (610)398-3930
Decamber 12, 2002 e ___E
FORD MOTOR COMPANY

1 PARKLANE BLVD - PAH.IC.[ANET‘WRSE-#EW
DEARBORN ME 48126

ATTN  OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
QUR INSURED:
CLAM NUMBER:
DATE OF LOSE:
AMOUNT OF LOSS:  §  324.02
LOCATION OF CR. N 1004 &
LOSSE: :
_ BROWNSBURG, IN
Dear Sie/Ms.:
mnpmpuaunfﬂnuhttnmmmfnnnmthataa a regult of this loss, lenn:yMnnul Fire -
Ingurance Company has paid damages tﬂnwlnnumdunduﬁm:mmmnhﬂemm

Riglnnl‘ _ Suhrugahmmvolmw@m:awverﬁnmamglmpmﬂm

Subrogation mimey we have paid on onr Insured's bebalf for property damage mnd
_ Telated axpensas. )
Natiee of Since our investigation shows that this loss ocewred due fo negligence gn E
Lishility yﬂwpugwenhaﬁ;mpautjmuhmimhmﬁsthemmtahmm. ' L
a
m&kﬁwuaﬁmdmﬂc&qfwrcmagnmtmﬁrmm 2y, 1
Please Note: Anvp%entnynumayhawmdammlmm il nat é
relieve youm responsi to raimburse us, »
aL
?’
l;
Mﬁi
{over) \lﬂw p
Belping Fiopic Uive Safer, Mot Secars Lives ' Y

PRODUCED BY FOoRD



If you Were Ifynuhadmmmnauﬂnatmuafﬂmlms,weukﬂmtymduﬂu
Insured folloving:
' . pmmptlynuuﬁrymrmmuﬂumunfﬂmdmnﬂhm;
. pkﬂaadtireuxﬁnt]mumdmngmaﬂdwumﬂnmwm
direcily with that comparry

IE You Were WuwﬂlbehnppymWﬂﬂ:mﬂlymmmbhshmgamvmm

Noi Insured  peyment plan. Please contact me right away at the number listed above,
 extangion 438,

1 appreciate your prompt respanae to this notice. If you have any questions about this letter,
please fas] free to call me.

Sincernly,

LYNN KRAMER
Subrogation Department

Enclosurs

. *THIS APPEARYS TO) BE A MANUFACTIRERS DEFECT AS THEREWEEEN{E! SIGONS OF IMPACT TO THE
MIRROR. THE GLASS FELL OUT WHILE THE INSURED WAS DRIVING THE YEHICLE.

LaiZ-1oSac-oad

Helping Peaplé Live Suicr, Mare Beoure Lives | S1B130B
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State Farm insurance Companies®

Gymragsview Fint Clgims
T401 Cyprogs Gardans Bhad,

Fabruary 20, 2003 Wifinkar haven, AL 33584

Shawen Norto

Lagal - Comporate Counsel
Ford Mator Campany

One Amerlcan Road
Dearbarn, Ml 48126-2788

RE: Claim Numbar:

Dale of Loss: 2-1503
Deaar Ms. Horton:

Thi= coraspandenca Eerves a5 notice ta Fard Mator Company that an the abeva mentlaned date our
policyha a namad insured and her husban NI sulffsrsd a savars fira [0ss
to twir hama which resulted in major siructural and pareonal proparty deamagses.

Itis believed that thei- 2001 Ford Expediion (VIN: 1FMRUASWO 1L ey have played a crkical
par in tha fire loaz. The vahlcle was perked undar the carport at gppmximately 3:00am 2nd by 3:30Em
theair son ewnica te flames and smeke which quiskly tevded throughoud e house.

Ad a result oi'tﬁls Jamage, e home is unichabitabe. We have locatad a rental homa o the
policyhotder and her family until it is determined # the insurad proparty will be a total loss or i & is capable
of being repairad.

State Farm Forids Inauranca Company has requaeated tha asalstance of a cause and angin fina
coneultant ta determing the Gause of the HMaze, We are also requesting that Ford Motor Comgany serd
an inspector lo examina ths vehicls (o ses the damage first-hand and determine what rode the vehicks
played In cauring the fire at our msuresd’s property. '

Pleasa cantact ma 3 $oan as possible o 2dvise when Steke Farm can expect an Inspection By your
company as aiif policyholdar s extremely anxious. |, gz 8 company representative, would zlao ke to be
pragent durng the Inapaction.

W look forward to hearing fram youl sgon in an affort to expedie this matter. Thank you ko your prompt
altertion. )

e O Ll

Anita MeDongld
Clalm Represantative
B3-318-4147 phone
BEI-3B-4157 fax

State Fam Florida Insurance Company

ERRS-0B5-1L G1-2T18
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March 29, 2005 _5)5 dephare: 901 279G}

CERTIFIED AND REGIILAR MAIL.
RETURN RECEIFT REQUESTED

Ford Motor Company
Consumer Affairs

PO Box 6248 MD-3NE-B
Dearbom, MI 48126
RE:

- YEAICLE: 2001 Ford F-150
VINE: IFTRWOBLA!
OWNER:

OPERATOR: Heather Whaeler
DATE OF LOSS: /19405
CLATMV:

To whom it may concem:

I represeat Propressive Insurance Company’s Autn Fire/Auto Theft Unit. The above vehicle was
involved in a fire of afleged unknown origin. The loss occurred in Marvell, Arkanzas.

In order to determine the canse of fing, including a datermifnation g to whether any defact in the
wehicle wan in gristence &t the ime of the loss, a representative of Progresaive Insurances
Company, will conduct an inspection and testing of the vehicle. This inspection will take place
at Moon"s Wrecker Service at 6623 Hwy 316 §., Marvell, AR, 72365,

Ag the repairer has an interest in this mattes, fom both & safety precantion standpeint and as 8
potential defendant in litigation, you are tnviked to have an expert attend and participate in the

We have set the time for the C & O for April 12, 2005 at 10:00 aan. If you have any questions
pertaining to thig matter, you may contact the undersigned at (901) 379-3368. Please note that if
you choose not to participate in the inspection, you will forfeit any dght to subsequently claim
prejudics under Nally v, Volkswages, Inc, 405 Mass 191 (1989).

Deif At

Cleims Representativa







State Farm Insurance Comparies®

Montgomiary Sarvica Center
P.0. B 210153

Moninomary, AL 38121-0152
March 5, 2005 o Teleghone: (334) 213-100a

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED e e m

" FORD MOTOR COMPANY ' Mg 1 3 70
PARKLANE TOWERS WEST SUITE 400 :
3 PARKLANE SOULEVARD
DEARBORN M| 48126-2568

Rae; Claim MNumber

Our Insurad

Dats of Loss February 4, 2005

Vehicle - 1998 Ford F15

VIN 1FTRXIBLIW
Déar Shs:; |

The above-mentionad 1998 Ford F150 Is insured by State Farm Mutual Automobils Insurance
Comparty. Thle 1988 Fard F150 experienced a fire loss.

State Farm® would like to ghse you an opportuntty & Inspact the vehicke and ghve yau advance
noiice of our potential subrogation clalm.

Ploase contact me at (334] 213-1085 to setup a th'l&fnrwur hapection.

T
1

PR S gy )
Phonex (334) 213-1065 . e
State Farm Multual Adtomnehile Insurance Gumparw
027/0305007AL
. HOWE OFFICES: ELOCMINGTON. ILLINGIS B1710-0001
F ) - : EReN-2a%-1 ¢1-2712
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Tawraday, Febrnary 17, 2005

' - - R TR i}
FORD MOTOR. COMPANY
PARKLAND TOWERS WEST #300 : FEE 23 Wh
3 PARKLANE BLYD :
DEARBORN, M1 48126

Re:  PRODUCT DEFECT CAUSED VEHICLE FIRE AND RESULTING DAMAGES.

VIN: - IFMEU1 762
Near; 1997 VI-

Malae: FORD
Model EXPEDITION - e e L
Our fnsuced: ’ B i
: : o Iy N ;
Phons No.: ;o vRR ¥ S o
Our Claim No: _ P
' Date of Losx, 11-24-04 L EER ‘?:;::iilﬁrl . .f

Damages: $8,518.8% I A S
- NOTICE OF EDRRDGATION CLAIM |
Please accept fhis leiter as formal notice of oar subrogation sights in regard 1o the above-captionsd claim.
Demavd is horsby made wxm you for payment of Progressive’s damages and those of Progrossive’s
‘Tnaured

Qur ivestigation indicates damages to cur insmred’s vehicle was a direct result of a mﬁﬂuﬁr’sdﬂﬁt
nrnngligu::pmymhd}ulf. Enclosed pleasa find afl supporting documendation.

Please ackiowledge receipt of my subrogution demand sed forward your payment of $8,518.88 to _
icK l¢ to *Progressive S 8Dy, a8 Bvh at =
muil to oy aftenfinn Hm,ﬂh

You can contact me ai the mumber ticbed heloe shiuld you need addifionsl documenimtion or cane to discoss
this clain

Thankyuuhfyuuranﬂdpatadunpmﬂm
Progressiva Security Insurance Company
William F, Kiene]

Subrogation Representative
(440) 603-T567

ERFS-839-LC1-2713
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Government Brployesr losranca Cougrlly
GEK2C Oenarad [nugaipcn Cogmpany
GBS indermnity Insuranca Conpany
GBICT Canmity Inaurancs Compamy

s 8 8

ﬂnn QERCD Blvd. + Frodericksburg, YA 22405-9300

PAYMENT RECOVERY NOTICE
FORD M{TOR COMEANY . " Dater  GIRF2005
PARRIANE TOWERS WEST
3 PARKLANE BLVD, STE 300 Our Fils #: 01 E254753-0102-025
DEARBORN, MI aN1I6.2568 | g O Inued:  RANDOLPHNARISCO

Youx Ioswed/Treiver;

YouwrFile#:  UNKNOWN ARG ont : WHEN RESPONDING-
. | PL.EEASE REFER TQ OUR

Ym.u' Vﬂltﬂlu. Tﬂ! #: ! ) '-.. ._|- ng‘_;_ i : : m mm

Date of Loas'Location of Lons: 11501 L e e THINGEL

Chur iaveatigation shows yor insured to be ot fralt for thix scoidsm

(1| L WMMGTMMMMMMDMMFMMWMMPM
nppmtuwmtnmst.
i r I hpmhmmmmmnmmwm:mammmm
: CO's Titereat: $3,175.30 Innured™s Dednctible: $250.00 Towing: §
Rmtnl. 3 Total: ’ $3,425.30 -
(| k¥ O Vehicle waa decinred m tatei foss. Documentation is attached. Pizase hopor omr clatm.
Amount paid po [nsored; § Tnanmed 's Dadochblc: S
Mot Salvage Recovery: 3 Reatal: L
Tewing/Srorage: 3 Totsk: -
0’ a We iy subnapation rights fior no fault beuefity paid, Gur docurmentation is stnched. Blease bodar aur olzim.
Medical:3 Wager: 3 Others: § Total: ¥
O N Bince ootifying you tn of o mitmogation clain, we bave paid additicnn) dameges of
Plmesn inciods this in Yot paymest to os. Dosumesntation is atsched, Oure Totl Claim i $
(] 6. ‘Docuinentztion of our cleim was sent to you oa . When may we expect payment?
0 7 Atbicwiion wes filsd and a desision was adornd s mrfavoran . Total award is §
When may wa axpact payment?
[+ & Plcase mekc your chesk payable ko:
K GEICO .
[} GEICO Genern] Innmance Company - B ATTN; CASHIBRS
GEICO Cauaity P.0. BOX 56008
OEICO indepnity Compamy . WAEH]NGI‘GNDEM

*‘Phnuparhu:inmnﬂdimﬂrformufpmkﬁummlnﬁ .
| ' THANKS FOR. YOUR PROMPT ATTENTION.
FAYMENT RECOYERY EXAMINER: Angle Tackson

PHONE: (54§} 206-4684
FAX: {5613 244 0861

: ' ERM-QRS-1C1-2714
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Hgtmate Mhobg N - Clam ULe253 4530 1 0 5-01-00 Page ! of 1

AD Query
Estimate Photo 06 for Claim Number 0162547530101025-01-00

Photo dater26/10/2001 12:16:06:00 Size:38552

Descripiign:
Insured: ‘
Paliey Numbe |

Vehicle: 1, FORD, FE50 4X4 STTPERCREW |
VIN: IFI'RWI‘JELEIK-

Loss date: 10/15/0t |
Estimator:N/A




Esimas ot 05~ S Peg Lo
. AD Onery

Estimate Photo 05 for Claim NumbeJ NN

Photo date:26/10/2001 12:15:56:00 Skze:41540

Descr H
Policy Numbe

Vehicle:1, FORD, F ERCREW
¥IN:IFTRCWOELE]
Loss date:1015/01
Estimator:N/A




Estimate Phato 04 - Clair{ Page 1 of 1

Al Query

Estimate Photo 04 for Claim Numhe_

Photo date:26/10/2001 12:15:55:00 Size:28456
Description:

Insmr

Polcy Numbe
Vehiele:1, FORD, F150 £X4 SUPERCREW

VIN:1FTRWOELE1
Loss date:[{/15/01
Estimator:N/A

I -

ENS-a0a-LC1-2711




Eatimato Pholo 04 -l Page L of I

AD Quaery

Estimate Photo 04 for Claim Numbe_

Photo date: 26/ 1072001 12:15:55:00 Size:23456
Treac iom:

Policy Number
Yehide: 1, FORL,
YIN:IFTRWOSLS
L.oss date;10/15/01
Estimator:N/A.




AD Query

Estimate Photo 03 for Claim NumberJ

Photo date:26/10/2001 12:15:55:00 Size:35176
Dheseription:

Imaure
Policy Number:0WW3E4420
Vellcle:t, FORD, Fi
VIN:1FTRWOBLE1
Loss date: 1015401
Estimator:N/A




e - o o

AD Query

Estimate Photo 01 for Claim Numhe_

Phato date:2610/2001 12:15:54:00 Sizge-26364
Do

Inzured

Policy Nontbe

Yehlcle:1, FORD, W
YIN:IFTRWORLAL

Loss date: 1061501
Estimator: N A

I ...




Esﬁma;taPhntuiJZ—Clnim— Page 1 of' 1
. Al Query
Estimate Photo 02 for Claim Numbe_

Photo date:26/10/2001 12:15:54:00 Size;21220

VIN:1IFTREWOELE

Loag date:10/15/01
Esthmator:N/A




